General Questions and Next Steps

1. Motivation, what incentives will there be to continue working here?

Answer. Royal Mail will increase the number of dismissals for those who fail to meet performance standards. No more “carrot and stick” just Stick.

2. Will it close before 2008?

Answer. Not if we can help it. Their plans are to install the new i-machines in Swindon in August 2008.  

3. If we car share what shifts will we get?

Answer. Whatever the Swindon people don’t want.

4. Can Royal Mail supply transport?

Answer. I doubt it. You will be expected to arrange your own travel to your place of employment.

5. If Swindon doesn’t get the planning they require what will be the next plan of action?


Answer. We would be very surprised if they don’t get planning permission. However, their plans would be in utter turmoil if this were to happen.

6. Do people in a job share situation still get the same choices?


Answer. The CWU will ensure every member is treated equally irrespective of job status.

7. Why did they leave Oxford open?

Answer. Because the staff in Oxford would more than likely have walked out. 

8. Is this a move towards the privatisation of Royal Mail?

Answer. Could well be as their plan is a further erosion of the Postal Service within Gloucestershire. Just look at the Post Office Counter network. If the business cannot keep its customers happy they will look elsewhere.  

9. What’s the union going to do (if they can do anything)?

Answer. We can do a lot and we intend to. Our campaign strategy is more or less in place and will be rolled out over the coming weeks and months.

10. What are the managers going to do to improve the atmosphere? 

Answer. How can they. You tell 420 people that they will have to relocate 40 miles away, move into delivery or take redundancy, it tends to have an impact on the atmosphere.

11. How will these moves benefit RM and Gloucestershire customers and not our competitors?

Answer. In our opinion it will not benefit RM or its customers. The only people who will gain from this are companies such as DHL and TNT. There will be a vacuum created within the Postal Industry in Gloucestershire, which will be filled by these companies.

12. Is this our reward for Share in Success?

Answer. We said at the time when Share in Success was announced that there is no such thing as a free meal (or money in this case). Something was always going to come along and bite us in the bum.

13. Why are they reporting that there will be 300 job losses in Gloucester Mail Centre?

Answer. The figure is approximately 420 jobs 

14. When will the next lot of plans be released?

Answer. We reckon it will happen when they have managed to massage the figures to make the scheme look feasible.

15. Can we fight for our jobs?

Answer. See question 9 above

16. How long did the feasibility study take?

Answer. We reckon Kevin Cooper was looking into the possibilities of this when he was the MCM at Gloucester. That was after he was at Reading and before he was MCM at Swindon! 

17. What will happen with our front line fix money (seems pointless spending it in Gloucester)?

Answer. FLF is pointless anyway. If there is money floating around for this and other gimmicks it should be put into our basic pensionable pay.


18. FLF money, stop spending on this building but saved for party out end of closure.

Answer. Put to the FLF committee that all money is transferred over to the CWU Campaign to stop the closure. We could use the money a dam sight better than organising a bloody party.

Pensions

19. How does this affect the 2 different pension schemes?

Answer. Due to the pressure the CWU has put on both the government and Royal Mail our pensions are safeguarded (for the immediate future). However, the less service you put in the less pension you will receive when you retire. Royal Mail will argue that this closure will assist the pension fund deficits for those remaining in service. 

20. If I leave royal mail at 50/51ish 2007 when will I receive my Royal Mail pension?

Answer. The managing the surplus framework agreement covers this. However, due to changes in legislation (Age discrimination) there may be alterations to the selection criteria for redundancies. As with the answer above the less time you spend contributing to the fund the less you will take out of it.

21. Will my pension be protected?

Answer. See above

22. I do not wish to be employed at Swindon due to my wife’s ill health, ……… Will I be able to draw my lump sum when I leave from pension?

Answer. See above

Training etc

23. Courses, would like opportunity to retrain, subsidised courses.

Answer. We have the Learning Centre available for courses if the need arises. We will make every arrangement we can to provide subsidised courses.  

24. For those not offered a job, will help, advice and training be given so as were employed elsewhere?

Answer. If you cannot be relocated for what ever reason you will be forced out of the business one way or another. As with the answer above we will be seeking funding (if the need arises) to put on necessary courses. 

25. Will any training be given in preparation for the move e.g. 17 tonne, forklift etc?

Answer. No idea. This will be subject to negotiations at a later date (if the need arises).

26. Can we have the option to upgrade from a 600 driver to a class 1 or 2?

Answer. As above

Building and Gloucester Questions

27. What “if” Worcester closes in the next round of Mail Centre closures will we get a “New” mail centre “3 counties Mail Centre”. Take us out of “Thames Valley and Gloucester and put Gloucestershire, Herefordshire and Worcestershire back together?


Answer. “If’s and but’s” If Gloucester Mail Centre closes it will be gone forever. 

28. What is happening to collections? Will Gloucester South and North be used as Mini Hubs to run collections to and from Swindon? Will they be managed?

Answer. We will be seeking the answer to this question when we have the national presentation from Royal Mail. In our opinion neither office is equipped or big enough to undertake this role.

29. What will happen to the collections that we do now. Will it all go to Swindon or will the county be split?

Answer. Royal Mail have planned for all mail posted in the Forest of Dean and Wotton Under Edge to be diverted to Bristol while the remaining mail is sent to Swindon

30. Will all the runs to our delivery offices Lydney & Coleford etc go direct from Swindon adding at least another hour on the runs? There will be more missorts, no local knowledge?

Answer. Again we need to find out this information. Will the Forest of Dean be serviced from Swindon or Bristol? Lack of local knowledge will ultimately lead to more missorts and a worsening of quality of service.

31. If Gloucester mail centre is closing due to there being no room to expand why hasn’t anything done about building a bigger office here in Gloucester where there is room to expand and instead closing Swindon down? (Due to them not being as high on performance)

Answer. We believe there is room on this site to expand. For example, the former Central Delivery Office – is this space utilised to its full capacity? What about all the room around the back of the office (vehicle wash area and van park)? What about vehicle workshop? What about linking the two buildings together. What about Royal Mail House? What about the land between the canteen and the perimeter fence (cycle racks)?  

If this is not an option what about the other disused land within the City, (Old B&Q site), the railway triangle, Brockworth etc. I’m sure if they took a serious look around a suitable site could be found.

32. Why wasn’t work ethic at Gloucester taken into account? Oxford have been know to strike “at the drop of a hat” where Gloucester stayed at work. Thanks for repaying “loyal” workers.

Answer. Work ethic is not one of their considerations. We are just commodities to Royal Mail, which is easily disposed of. 

33. Why could the site at Royal Mail House not be used as an extension to Gloucester Mail Centre? Moving sorting and bag opening to free up floor space in mail centre.

Answer. Indeed why couldn’t they use it.

34. Would it have made a difference to Gloucester’s future if we had Mech orientated shift managers instead of delivery managers?

Answer. Perhaps, but I doubt it as our performance hasn’t been considered.

35. Can you tell me where is the logic in closing Gloucester, an office that is both efficient and has an excellent record of clearing and always taking diverts from non efficient, unreliable offices. A new complex could easily be erected on land near to our north delivery office and you would still be in profit from the sale of Eastern Avenue. Closing because of lack of space is a pathetic excuse; it is common sense to close non-performing offices, well, that’s what other businesses would do?

Answer. I wish I knew where the logic was. 

36. Why were none of the offices closed that are always calling strikes and other offices doing the work? It obviously doesn’t pay to do everything that is asked to you, it must pay to fail and cause trouble within the company.

Answer. As above, Oxford staff would more than likely have walked out.

37. Who the hell decided it would be more economical to drive from Swindon to Gloucester twice a day to do collections (66 mile round trip) sort the mail and then return it, the machines may sort it faster, but the mileage costs wont be cheap – that is if you have enough reliable drivers to do these runs. This will mean Gloucester no longer will have a first class service that is reliable. How many of our local businesses will think the same and start sending their business elsewhere, besides how often in the winter are the road impassable from Gloucester to Swindon.

Answer. Kevin Cooper decided it was possible. In respect of the business customers I mentioned above a vacuum will be created within the Postal Industry, which will be filled by DHL or TNT resulting in loss of customers, revenue, jobs, lower pay rises, pension problems and low and behold full blown privatisation of a once proud national industry. 

38. What about jobs, not everyone is able to travel long distances to work due to family commitments and if you are supposed to be having super duper machinery you won’t require all the staff from Gloucester and Reading in Swindon. People want to work locally.

Answer. Royal Mail have said that they are looking for just over 300 staff from Gloucester and Reading to transfer to Swindon. If you do not have a means of getting there or if your family commitments dictate what shift you work, there will be only one option available VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (forcing you out of the business). Sounds compulsory to me.

39. Why isn’t the money from the sell off of Gloucester being re-invested in Gloucester along with the £20 million being invested in Swindon?

Answer. Indeed why not. 

40. What other options are available?

Answer. All options Royal Mail considered stated either extending Swindon’s current site or building them a new one.

41. Why can’t we remain at Gloucester? Build a new centre here. Land is available and Gloucestershire is an ever-expanding area.

Answer. See above

42. How will mail get from SN to delivery offices such as Longhope & Newent?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us. However, there are only two main routes between Swindon and Gloucester, which are the A417 /419 and the M4 / M5.

43. What about missort retrievals?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

44. How many staff are affected by this decision @ Gloucester?

Answer. About 420 staff plus their families, plus the local economy. 

45. What date will Gloucester Mail Centre shut?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

46. Who will do all the collections? How, who, where, what, and when

Answer. We assume delivery staff at North & South DO’s will do the collections. But no information has been received yet.

47. Is it feasible to close GL when there are plans to build 10,000 houses?

Answer. No it is not feasible. Gloucestershire is expanding massively, just look around the City. Quedgeley, Hardwicke and Tuffley for example. 

48. Will there be a small inward office built for GL?

Answer. According to Royal Mail’s plans no.

Transfer and Vacancy Questions

49. What will happen to my job share if we decide to take different options?

Answer. Not sure how to answer this question but job shares will disappear with all other jobs. 

50. Being a full time employee, if only part time delivery vacancies are available will I keep my full time status?

Answer. Royal Mail have stated that no one will be forced to move from full time to part time. However they have also stated that their employees and the trade unions will be fully involved in the future Mail Centre structure and look what’s happened. “With FLEXIBILITY every one who wants a job will have one”.

51. Does Royal Mail have to find employment for all its present staff by law and will it welcome a list of those who want to go?

Answer. No they do not have to find you employment by law. And yes they would welcome a list of those who want to go. They can then just wash their hands of their responsibilities. 

52. As my Mail Centre is closing will I be given preferential treatment in any transfer?

Answer. You will be considered for transfer along side all other applications from the Reading and Gloucester area using seniority.

53. Will there be full time jobs given?

Answer. See question 50 above.

54. Will we be allowed to transfer outside of the Thames Valley Area?

Answer. Only if suitable vacancies arise. Most Mail Centre’s now only permit transfers on a part time basis.

55. How will jobs be allocated (What criteria)?

Answer. Seniority and suitability in accordance with the Resourcing Agreement contained within the Way Forward agreement.

56. How will you choose who fills jobs if there are more people than vacancies?

Answer. If it comes to it, we will ensure the Resourcing Agreement contained within the Way Forward agreement is adhered too.

57. If I wish to leave Gloucester before the actual closure will I be able to accelerate the process?

Answer. Yes you can but you will forfeit any claim to travel or other expenses. 

58. Will there be an option to relocate to an area other than Swindon?

Answer. Not sure what jobs would be available but as stated above most mail centre’s only transfer staff in on a part time basis.

59. How many jobs will be open to Royal Mail staff from Gloucester?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

60. Will there be a selection criteria for the jobs that will be available at Swindon?

Answer. In accordance with the Way Forward Agreement, seniority and suitability for specialist jobs.

61. Due to where I live my only viable options are WOMEC or SWDC. Will I have to fight for a job or is it a right?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us but see the answers to the questions above. 

Is there any possibility that I could received training on the new walk sequencing machines, and then become a training officer and train others in GL, SN, BS areas? Also if this is not available what are the chances of trying different locations and jobs to see what better suits our situations?

Answer. In the event of this kind of job being available it should be resourced in accordance with agreed procedures (Advertised, interviewed and appointed)

62. Will there be any positions on nights in the GL Area?

Answer. Royal Mail are stripping nightshift duties out of Delivery Offices now. Their intention is to close all DO’s at night.

63. How many vacancies in Swindon are there available for the GL Staff?

Answer. Not sure but Royal Mail are suggesting they would need to recruit 300 new people. There may be people from Reading who may be interested also.

64. Vacancies in the GL Area will be held by temp staff until we are released from Eastern Avenue.

Answer. We have been invited to a meeting with the cluster DOM for North & South to discuss the agreement on transfers between all three offices. We have heard that they wish to cease this agreement.

65. If a transfer does become available how will candidates be chosen, when will these transfer take place, which offices will be available for us to be transferred to?


Answer. See above

66. Will the business let people go earlier that 2008 if wanted?


Answer. Yes but you will more than likely lose any entitlements.

67. Can I transfer to Bristol?


Answer. No information has been given to us on this matter.

68. If Royal Mail decided that there are 71 job vacancies at Swindon and for example 200 people want to go from Gloucester and Reading how will they jobs be fairly dished out?

Answer. Use the Way Forward agreement and the MTSF. We will ensure (if the need arises) that everyone will be treated equally.

69. Is there going to be an option to move to either Worcester Mail Centre or Bristol instead of going to Swindon?


Answer. No information has been given to us on this matter

70. Is lack of machine training a drawback?

Answer. Perhaps, if they are going to send £4million on i-technology they will want people to run it. 

71. I would like to stay with Royal Mail till I’m 65, one way or another, will my age be held against me?

Answer. No, Age Discrimination Legislation will make this illegal.

72. How many jobs will go through natural wastage?

Answer. According to Royal Mail’s figures 16

73. How long do you give us to relocate?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

74. Can you guarantee that the office we go to is going to be job safe (security)?

Answer. No such thing as guarantees anymore. 

75. Will there be a date by which those who wish to leave can apply?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

Money & EVR Questions

76. What allowances will I get as a former PHG in the transfer, if any?

Answer. You should be entitled to receive what you currently get. If you change shift you will receive the higher amount.

77. How much notice will you give us if we are made redundant?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

78. How many will be allowed EVR and when will the EVR package be available for OPG’s to see?

Answer. Royal Mail are planning a minimum of 77 EVR’s. No information has been shared with us in respect of “if or when” the packages will be available. 

79. How many weeks pay would we get for every completed years service when it comes to EVR?

Answer. Depends on how long you have worked for the business.

80. At what date would the cut off date be for length of service concerning early voluntary retirement and our pensions?

Answer. Your last day of service.

81. If everyone wants EVR will they be allowed to have it?

Answer. Royal Mail has stated that they will set aside £10.4 million for EVR’s and Excess Travel Expenses. So the number of EVR’s could well be limited.

82. Travel allowances, what mileage before reduction, is it paid up front, monthly or weekly?

Answer. This matter will be approached (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

83. Is redundancy taxable?

Answer. Only over £30,000. However, with termination by mutual consent it may be taxable depending on inland revenue rules. 

84. Will travel and night allowances be given for 3 years for people who go to Swindon or other offices?

Answer. Depends how long you have been performing your current duty.

85. Would there be scope (as part of the MTSF exercise) to move to another part of the country e.g. North of England?

Answer. Not sure, this information has not been shared with us.

86. If redundancy is an option how is it worked out and when will we be given the correct figures?

Answer. This matter will be approached (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

87. When will redundancy package be offered?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

88. If given the option of another office, will we be given travelling and keep our shift allowances? If so how long will this be paid?

Answer. See above

89. When will we know what any offer of severance is worth?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

90. What money will be offered to me if I’ve been at royal mail for 10 years (by 2007)?

Answer. Depends on your shift, allowances and age.

91. How long will we get travel and shift allowance?

Answer. Not sure but around 3 years

92. Will you be allowed EVR if you want or will you be forced into another place unwillingly?

Answer. Royal Mail is planning 77 redundancies, if you are not one of those people who knows what they will do.

93. Can anyone apply for voluntary redundancy?

Answer. See above

94. Some people have no transport so a move is impossible. Can these people who know they have to leave be told that they definitely qualify for redundancy pay and when will this time be?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

95. EVR, what is the figures that they will use?

This matter will be approached (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

96. Is it MTSF or termination by mutual consent?

Answer. Not sure. This information has not been shared with us.

97. What is deemed as reasonable distance, time or mileage?

Answer. It could depend on your personal circumstances. We do not believe it is a reasonable job offer to be transferred to Swindon. 

98. Would the business help with relocation/ help with moving/ short term loans?

Answer. This matter will be addressed (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

99. Timetable for preference exercise?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

100. Will we be advised of a job offer first before we decide on EVR?

Answer. This will be addressed (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

101. What terms of redundancy or retirement will be offered (either EVR or VR)?

Answer. This will be addressed (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

102. Will the PHG supplement pay of £20 per week still be paid in my redundancy package?

Answer. The MTSF agreement states “Pay means all of those payments and allowances made to the employee which are pensionable. 

103. Will shift allowance be paid (Nights)?

Answer. The MTSF agreement states “Pay means all of those payments and allowances made to the employee which are pensionable. 

104. What alternatives are likely to be offered e.g. EVR, Redundancy etc?

Answer. Relocation to Swindon or other Mail Centres, Transfer to Delivery Offices within Gloucestershire

105. When will everyone know what pay offers will be available for those that want VR and EVR?

Answer. This information has not been shared with us.

106. How much is travel allowance and for how long?

Answer. The goal posts keep moving so we are unsure of what arrangements they will have in place. This will be subject to negotiations (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

107. Will we see figures that will be offered on EVR packages, before it is too late?

Answer. Royal Mail will want surplus employees off their books. They will use whatever means they have available to do this.

108. If an employee refuses a new position offered to them due to personal circumstances or unable to travel will full EVR be offered?

Answer. This matter will be subject to further discussions at the appropriate time

109. Will the same redundancy terms and condition apply to an employee aged 60?

Answer. The MTSF Agreement covers this and yes it is open to employees aged 60

110. If we move to another office will we retain allowances and travelling?

Answer. This will be subject to negotiations (if necessary) at the appropriate time.

